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SSSSSaaaaallllleeeeesssss rrrrreeeeevvvvveeeeennnnnuuuuueeeee BBBBBrrrrreeeeeaaaaakkkkkdddddooooowwwwwnnnnn bbbbbyyyyy gggggeeeeeooooogggggrrrrraaaaappppphhhhhiiiiicccccaaaaalllll mmmmmaaaaarrrrrkkkkkeeeeetttttsssss bbbbbaaaaassssseeeeeddddd ooooonnnnn ttttthhhhheeeee lllllooooocccccaaaaatttttiiiiiooooonnnnn ooooofffff ttttthhhhheeeee eeeeexxxxxttttteeeeerrrrrnnnnnaaaaalllll cccccuuuuussssstttttooooommmmmeeeeerrrrrsssss

Yen (millions)

Year ended
Mar. 31, 2024

Year ended
Mar. 31, 2025 change %

TTTTToooootttttaaaaalllll 2222200000,,,,,444442222288888,,,,,888880000022222 2222211111,,,,,666668888888888,,,,,777776666677777 11111,,,,,222225555599999,,,,,999996666655555 66666.....22222

Japan 2,242,213 2,477,674 235,461 10.5

North America 11,713,668 12,798,361 1,084,693 9.3

Europe 961,185 938,453 (22,732) (2.4)

Asia 4,313,810 4,108,992 (204,818) (4.7)

Other Regions 1,197,926 1,365,287 167,361 14.0

MMMMMoooootttttooooorrrrrcccccyyyyycccccllllleeeee BBBBBuuuuusssssiiiiinnnnneeeeessssssssss 33333,,,,,222222222200000,,,,,111116666688888 33333,,,,,666662222266666,,,,,666660000033333 444440000066666,,,,,444443333355555 1111122222.....66666

Japan 113,746 106,632 (7,114) (6.3)

North America 335,558 347,504 11,946 3.6

Europe 351,851 379,432 27,581 7.8

Asia 1,793,327 2,078,498 285,171 15.9

Other Regions 625,686 714,537 88,851 14.2

AAAAAuuuuutttttooooommmmmooooobbbbbiiiiillllleeeee BBBBBuuuuusssssiiiiinnnnneeeeessssssssss 1111133333,,,,,555556666677777,,,,,555556666655555 1111144444,,,,,111116666699999,,,,,222224444400000 666660000011111,,,,,666667777755555 44444.....44444

Japan 1,600,619 1,807,346 206,727 12.9

North America 8,510,242 9,384,627 874,385 10.3

Europe 506,755 459,756 (46,999) (9.3)

Asia 2,449,802 1,954,479 (495,323) (20.2)

Other Regions 500,147 563,032 62,885 12.6

FFFFFiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccciiiiiaaaaalllll SSSSSeeeeerrrrrvvvvviiiiiccccceeeeesssss BBBBBuuuuusssssiiiiinnnnneeeeessssssssss 33333,,,,,222224444488888,,,,,888880000088888 33333,,,,,555550000077777,,,,,777776666666666 222225555588888,,,,,999995555588888 88888.....00000

Japan 440,775 474,753 33,978 7.7

North America 2,729,108 2,938,239 209,131 7.7

Europe 18,120 21,406 3,286 18.1

Asia 14,713 13,901 (812) (5.5)

Other Regions 46,092 59,467 13,375 29.0

PPPPPooooowwwwweeeeerrrrr PPPPPrrrrroooooddddduuuuuccccctttttsssss aaaaannnnnddddd
OOOOOttttthhhhheeeeerrrrr BBBBBuuuuusssssiiiiinnnnneeeeesssssssssseeeeesssss 333339999922222,,,,,222226666611111 333338888855555,,,,,111115555588888 (((((77777,,,,,111110000033333))))) (((((11111.....88888)))))

Japan 87,073 88,943 1,870 2.1

North America 138,760 127,991 (10,769) (7.8)

Europe 84,459 77,859 (6,600) (7.8)

Asia 55,968 62,114 6,146 11.0

Other Regions 26,001 28,251 2,250 8.7
Notes: For detailed information of principal products and services, and functions of each segment, please refer to [6] Notes to Consolidated Financial

Statements, [B] Segment Information in Fiscal Year Financial Results.
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UUUUUnnnnnaaaaauuuuudddddiiiiittttteeeeeddddd CCCCCooooonnnnnsssssooooollllliiiiidddddaaaaattttteeeeeddddd SSSSStttttaaaaattttteeeeemmmmmeeeeennnnntttttsssss ooooofffff FFFFFiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccciiiiiaaaaalllll PPPPPooooosssssiiiiitttttiiiiiooooonnnnn

DDDDDiiiiivvvvviiiiidddddeeeeeddddd iiiiinnnnntttttooooo NNNNNooooonnnnn-----fffffiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccciiiiiaaaaalllll SSSSSeeeeerrrrrvvvvviiiiiccccceeeeesssss BBBBBuuuuusssssiiiiinnnnneeeeesssssssssseeeeesssss aaaaannnnnddddd FFFFFiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccceeeee SSSSSuuuuubbbbbsssssiiiiidddddiiiiiaaaaarrrrriiiiieeeeesssss

Yen (millions)
Mar. 31, 2024 Mar. 31, 2025

AAAAAsssssssssseeeeetttttsssss
<<<<< NNNNNooooonnnnn-----fffffiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccciiiiiaaaaalllll SSSSSeeeeerrrrrvvvvviiiiiccccceeeeesssss BBBBBuuuuusssssiiiiinnnnneeeeesssssssssseeeeesssss >>>>>

Current assets: 8,864,747 8,414,419
Cash and cash equivalents 4,624,669 3,861,749
Trade receivables 1,247,059 1,180,131
Inventories 2,433,670 2,464,711
Other current assets 559,349 907,828

Non-current assets: 7,391,416 7,577,834
Investments accounted for using the equity method 1,206,968 1,242,614
Property, plant and equipment 3,219,583 3,196,021
Intangible assets 989,898 1,116,103
Other non-current assets 1,974,967 2,023,096

TTTTToooootttttaaaaalllll aaaaasssssssssseeeeetttttsssss 16,256,163 15,992,253
<<<<< FFFFFiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccceeeee SSSSSuuuuubbbbbsssssiiiiidddddiiiiiaaaaarrrrriiiiieeeeesssss >>>>>

Cash and cash equivalents 329,896 667,046
Receivables from financial services, current 2,559,972 2,757,895
Receivables from financial services, non-current 5,616,676 6,172,817
Equipment on operating leases 5,202,768 5,748,187
Other assets 409,059 367,403
TTTTToooootttttaaaaalllll aaaaasssssssssseeeeetttttsssss 14,118,371 15,713,348

Reconciling items (600,384) (929,734)
TTTTToooootttttaaaaalllll aaaaasssssssssseeeeetttttsssss 29,774,150 30,775,867
LLLLLiiiiiaaaaabbbbbiiiiillllliiiiitttttiiiiieeeeesssss aaaaannnnnddddd EEEEEqqqqquuuuuiiiiitttttyyyyy

<<<<< NNNNNooooonnnnn-----fffffiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccciiiiiaaaaalllll SSSSSeeeeerrrrrvvvvviiiiiccccceeeeesssss BBBBBuuuuusssssiiiiinnnnneeeeesssssssssseeeeesssss >>>>>
Current liabilities: 4,166,406 3,796,354

Trade payables 1,541,036 1,591,025
Financing liabilities 525,426 315,464
Other current liabilities 2,099,944 1,889,865

Non-current liabilities: 1,872,621 2,191,959
Financing liabilities 337,582 330,490
Retirement benefit liabilities 272,576 276,039
Other non-current liabilities 1,262,463 1,585,430

TTTTToooootttttaaaaalllll llllliiiiiaaaaabbbbbiiiiillllliiiiitttttiiiiieeeeesssss 6,039,027 5,988,313
<<<<< FFFFFiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccceeeee SSSSSuuuuubbbbbsssssiiiiidddddiiiiiaaaaarrrrriiiiieeeeesssss >>>>>

Financing liabilities, current 3,588,132 4,462,563
Financing liabilities, non-current 5,720,385 6,623,030
Other liabilities 1,658,846 1,649,874
TTTTToooootttttaaaaalllll llllliiiiiaaaaabbbbbiiiiillllliiiiitttttiiiiieeeeesssss 10,967,363 12,735,467

Reconciling items (238,112) (575,735)
TTTTToooootttttaaaaalllll llllliiiiiaaaaabbbbbiiiiillllliiiiitttttiiiiieeeeesssss 16,768,278 18,148,045
EEEEEqqqqquuuuuiiiiitttttyyyyy aaaaattttttttttrrrrriiiiibbbbbuuuuutttttaaaaabbbbbllllleeeee tttttooooo ooooowwwwwnnnnneeeeerrrrrsssss ooooofffff ttttthhhhheeeee pppppaaaaarrrrreeeeennnnnttttt 12,696,995 12,326,529
NNNNNooooonnnnn-----cccccooooonnnnntttttrrrrrooooolllllllllliiiiinnnnnggggg iiiiinnnnnttttteeeeerrrrreeeeessssstttttsssss 308,877 301,293
TTTTToooootttttaaaaalllll eeeeeqqqqquuuuuiiiiitttttyyyyy 13,005,872 12,627,822

TTTTToooootttttaaaaalllll llllliiiiiaaaaabbbbbiiiiillllliiiiitttttiiiiieeeeesssss aaaaannnnnddddd eeeeeqqqqquuuuuiiiiitttttyyyyy 29,774,150 30,775,867
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UUUUUnnnnnaaaaauuuuudddddiiiiittttteeeeeddddd CCCCCooooonnnnnsssssooooollllliiiiidddddaaaaattttteeeeeddddd SSSSStttttaaaaattttteeeeemmmmmeeeeennnnntttttsssss ooooofffff CCCCCaaaaassssshhhhh FFFFFlllllooooowwwwwsssss

DDDDDiiiiivvvvviiiiidddddeeeeeddddd iiiiinnnnntttttooooo NNNNNooooonnnnn-----fffffiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccciiiiiaaaaalllll SSSSSeeeeerrrrrvvvvviiiiiccccceeeeesssss BBBBBuuuuusssssiiiiinnnnneeeeesssssssssseeeeesssss aaaaannnnnddddd FFFFFiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccceeeee SSSSSuuuuubbbbbsssssiiiiidddddiiiiiaaaaarrrrriiiiieeeeesssss

Yen (millions)

Year ended Mar. 31, 2024 Year ended Mar. 31, 2025

Non-financial
Services
Businesses

Finance
Subsidiaries

Reconciling
Items Consolidated

Non-financial
Services
Businesses

Finance
Subsidiaries

Reconciling
Items Consolidated

CCCCCaaaaassssshhhhh ffffflllllooooowwwwwsssss fffffrrrrrooooommmmm ooooopppppeeeeerrrrraaaaatttttiiiiinnnnnggggg aaaaaccccctttttiiiiivvvvviiiiitttttiiiiieeeeesssss:::::

Profit before income taxes 1,614,794 252,608 (225,018) 1,642,384 1,350,095 274,517 (306,972) 1,317,640

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses
excluding equipment on operating leases 789,986 4,380 － 794,366 738,221 4,642 － 742,863

Share of loss (profit) of investments accounted for
using the equity method (110,817) － － (110,817) (982) － － (982)

Decrease (increase) in trade receivables (142,858) (13,380) 17,915 (138,323) 58,624 490 10,085 69,199

Decrease (increase) in inventories (61,258) (6,575) － (67,833) (82,667) 3,203 － (79,464)

Increase (decrease) in trade payables 22,709 15,873 (2,066) 36,516 98,648 15,917 (1,930) 112,635

Decrease (increase) in receivables from financial services － (1,454,896) 539 (1,454,357) － (905,067) 723 (904,344)

Decrease (increase) in equipment on operating leases － 12,661 － 12,661 － (690,110) － (690,110)

Dividends received 383,107 3 (225,018) 158,092 431,386 4 (305,047) 126,343

Other, net (207,534) (128,785) 210,908 (125,411) (710,186) 11,559 296,999 (401,628)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 2,288,129 (1,318,111) (222,740) 747,278 1,883,139 (1,284,845) (306,142) 292,152

CCCCCaaaaassssshhhhh ffffflllllooooowwwwwsssss fffffrrrrrooooommmmm iiiiinnnnnvvvvveeeeessssstttttiiiiinnnnnggggg aaaaaccccctttttiiiiivvvvviiiiitttttiiiiieeeeesssss:::::

Payments for additions to property, plant and equipment (354,196) 5,516 － (348,680) (515,302) 4,499 － (510,803)

Payments for additions to and internally developed
intangible assets (257,085) (2,900) － (259,985) (333,256) (3,376) － (336,632)

Decrease (increase) in other financial assets (37,840) (44,277) 1,408 (80,709) (245,614) (2,771) 277,123 28,738

Other, net (178,035) 142 － (177,893) (123,102) (167) － (123,269)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (827,156) (41,519) 1,408 (867,267) (1,217,274) (1,815) 277,123 (941,966)

CCCCCaaaaassssshhhhh ffffflllllooooowwwwwsssss fffffrrrrrooooommmmm fffffiiiiinnnnnaaaaannnnnccccciiiiinnnnnggggg aaaaaccccctttttiiiiivvvvviiiiitttttiiiiieeeeesssss:::::

Proceeds from (repayments of) short-term
financing liabilities (24,925) 2,566 (2,023) (24,382) (25,754) 644,205 (277,758) 340,693

Proceeds from long-term financing liabilities 215 3,654,749 － 3,654,964 2,390 3,807,042 － 3,809,432

Repayments of long-term financing liabilities (34,912) (2,021,171) － (2,056,083) (157,450) (2,501,076) － (2,658,526)

Dividends paid to owners of the parent (241,865) － － (241,865) (347,805) － － (347,805)

Other, net (411,085) (226,258) 223,355 (413,988) (861,733) (308,361) 306,777 (863,317)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (712,572) 1,409,886 221,332 918,646 (1,390,352) 1,641,810 29,019 280,477

EEEEEffffffffffeeeeecccccttttt ooooofffff eeeeexxxxxccccchhhhhaaaaannnnngggggeeeee rrrrraaaaattttteeeee ccccchhhhhaaaaannnnngggggeeeeesssss ooooonnnnn cccccaaaaassssshhhhh aaaaannnnnddddd
cccccaaaaassssshhhhh eeeeeqqqqquuuuuiiiiivvvvvaaaaallllleeeeennnnntttttsssss 322,666 30,228 － 352,894 (38,433) (18,000) － (56,433)

NNNNNeeeeettttt ccccchhhhhaaaaannnnngggggeeeee iiiiinnnnn cccccaaaaassssshhhhh aaaaannnnnddddd cccccaaaaassssshhhhh eeeeeqqqqquuuuuiiiiivvvvvaaaaallllleeeeennnnntttttsssss 1,071,067 80,484 － 1,151,551 (762,920) 337,150 － (425,770)

CCCCCaaaaassssshhhhh aaaaannnnnddddd cccccaaaaassssshhhhh eeeeeqqqqquuuuuiiiiivvvvvaaaaallllleeeeennnnntttttsssss aaaaattttt bbbbbeeeeegggggiiiiinnnnnnnnnniiiiinnnnnggggg ooooofffff pppppeeeeerrrrriiiiioooooddddd 3,553,602 249,412 － 3,803,014 4,624,669 329,896 － 4,954,565

CCCCCaaaaassssshhhhh aaaaannnnnddddd cccccaaaaassssshhhhh eeeeeqqqqquuuuuiiiiivvvvvaaaaallllleeeeennnnntttttsssss aaaaattttt eeeeennnnnddddd ooooofffff pppppeeeeerrrrriiiiioooooddddd 4,624,669 329,896 － 4,954,565 3,861,749 667,046 － 4,528,795
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SSSSSuuuuuppppppppppllllleeeeemmmmmeeeeennnnntttttaaaaalllll gggggeeeeeooooogggggrrrrraaaaappppphhhhhiiiiicccccaaaaalllll iiiiinnnnnfffffooooorrrrrmmmmmaaaaatttttiiiiiooooonnnnn bbbbbaaaaassssseeeeeddddd ooooonnnnn ttttthhhhheeeee lllllooooocccccaaaaatttttiiiiiooooonnnnn ooooofffff ttttthhhhheeeee CCCCCooooommmmmpppppaaaaannnnnyyyyy aaaaannnnnddddd iiiiitttttsssss sssssuuuuubbbbbsssssiiiiidddddiiiiiaaaaarrrrriiiiieeeeesssss

As of and for the year ended March 31, 2024
Yen (millions)

Japan
North
America Europe Asia

Other
Regions Total

Reconciling
Items Consolidated

Sales revenue:
External customers 2,634,505 11,702,266 935,771 4,079,439 1,076,821 20,428,802 － 20,428,802
Inter-geographic areas 2,758,255 371,511 30,549 930,522 5,125 4,095,962 (4,095,962) －

Total 5,392,760 12,073,777 966,320 5,009,961 1,081,946 24,524,764 (4,095,962) 20,428,802
Operating profit (loss) 151,070 694,940 60,340 397,804 153,957 1,458,111 (76,134) 1,381,977
Assets 5,804,325 17,482,576 1,006,585 3,960,931 1,014,024 29,268,441 505,709 29,774,150
Non-current assets

other than financial
instruments, deferred
tax assets and net
defined benefit assets 3,054,330 5,756,816 53,302 709,064 217,136 9,790,648 － 9,790,648

As of and for the year ended March 31, 2025
Yen (millions)

Japan
North
America Europe Asia

Other
Regions Total

Reconciling
Items Consolidated

Sales revenue:
External customers 2,845,609 12,774,806 915,417 3,931,659 1,221,276 21,688,767 － 21,688,767
Inter-geographic areas 2,738,895 333,463 30,807 964,657 4,948 4,072,770 (4,072,770) －

Total 5,584,504 13,108,269 946,224 4,896,316 1,226,224 25,761,537 (4,072,770) 21,688,767
Operating profit (loss) 191,135 435,215 5,328 408,273 177,885 1,217,836 (4,350) 1,213,486
Assets 5,982,647 18,732,923 958,810 3,875,618 1,130,043 30,680,041 95,826 30,775,867
Non-current assets

other than financial
instruments, deferred
tax assets and net
defined benefit assets 3,329,692 6,205,578 53,905 678,039 202,667 10,469,881 － 10,469,881

Notes:
1. Major countries in each geographic area:

North America United States, Canada, Mexico
Europe United Kingdom, Germany, Belgium, Italy, France
Asia Thailand, China, India, Vietnam, Malaysia
Other Regions Brazil, Australia

2. Sales revenues between geographic areas are generally made at values that approximate arm’s-length prices.
3. Reconciling items include elimination of inter-geographic transactions and balances as well as unallocated corporate assets. Unallocated corporate assets,
included in reconciling items as of March 31, 2024 and 2025 amounted to JPY 1,573,834 million and JPY 979,954 million, respectively, which consist
primarily of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents and financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.


